

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH M. GIARRATANO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GENE JOHNSON, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the
Western District of Virginia, Big Stone Gap Division

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Rebecca K. Glenberg
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia Foundation, Inc.
530 E. Main Street, Suite 310
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 644-8080
(804) 649-2733 (fax)
rglenberg@acluva.org

R. Frazier Solsberry, VSB #31016
103 East Water Street, Suite 301
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 296-2220

Steven D. Rosenfield
913 E. Jefferson Street
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 984-0300
(434) 220-4852 (fax)
attyrosen@aol.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.3

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 4

ARGUMENT.5

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING
 GIARRATANO’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM. 6

 A. The District Court Should Have Allowed
 Giarratano to Discover and Present Evidence
 to Disprove the Government’s Asserted Rational
 Basis for the Prisoner Exclusion.6

 B. The District Court Erred In Dismissing
 Giarratano’s As-Applied Equal Protection Claim. 13

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING
 GIARRATANO’S CLAIM OF DENIAL OF ACCESS TO
 THE COURTS. 14

CONCLUSION.18

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	7-8,11
<i>De'lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4 th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	9,11
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4 th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	13
<i>Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 474 (2006).	4
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	7
<i>In Re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	10
<i>Johnson v. Wright</i> , 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	16,18
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4 th Cir. 2001)	10,11
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	7
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4 th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).	7,13
<i>Willis v. Town of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4 th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Wolf v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	15

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S. C. §1343.....1

28 U.S.C. §191516

Virginia Freedom of Information Act, Va. Code § 2.2-3700 *et seq.* *passim*

Va. Code § 2.2-3703(C)5

Va. Code 2.2-3704.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)2

U.S. Const. Am. 8..... 4,16,17

U.S. Const. Am. 14..... *passim*

Other Authority

*Comment: Hepatitis C In Prisons: Evolving Toward Decency
Through Adequate Medical Care And Public Health Reform,
Andrew Brunsten, 54 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 465 14,15*
